(b)	 recognition of the realisation of previous years’ unrealised construction profits of an investment property of
the Group through use;

(c)	 reclassification of amounts due from associates and joint ventures to investments in associates and joint
ventures as these amounts are, in substance, a part of the Group’s net investment in the associates and joint
ventures. Consequently, additional share of losses are recognised by the Group in the associates and joint
ventures;

(d)	 recognition of share of additional losses in associates in previous financial years arising from the charge out of
previously capitalised borrowing costs in land held for property development to profit or loss;

(e)	 recognition of the effect on deferred tax assets arising from the elimination of capitalised inter-company
borrowing costs in the previous financial years; and

(f)	 recognition of the shortfall between cost of constructing affordable housing and the economic benefits
expected to be received from the sale of the affordable housing.

The effects of the above adjustments are as follows:
	 As previously reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
	 RM	 RM	 RM

Group
As at 31 March 2016
Statement of financial position
Land held for property development	  295,897,020 	  (6,224,006)	  289,673,014
Investment properties	  105,961,856 	  1,105,144 	  107,067,000
Investment in associates	  4,216,627 	  39,901,063 	  44,117,690
Investment in joint ventures	  2 	  28,970,730 	  28,970,732
Amount owing from associates	  41,396,278 	  (41,396,278)	  -
Amount owing from joint ventures	  28,970,730 	  (28,970,730)	  -
Deferred tax assets	  3,387,061 	  3,434,852 	  6,821,913
Property development costs	  129,433,457 	  2,324,006 	  131,757,463
Retained earnings	  356,434,817 	  676,280 	  357,111,097
Non-controlling interests	  132,464,424 	  (1,531,499)	  130,932,925

Notes to the Financial Statements

BREM HOLDING BERHAD (66756-P)  |  Annual Report 2017110

45.	 RETROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

	 As previously reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
	 RM	 RM	 RM

Group
As at 1 April 2015
Land held for property development	  291,995,540 	  (6,224,006)	  285,771,534
Investment properties	  108,336,747 	  884,115 	  109,220,862
Investment in associates	  4,648,309 	  29,662,970 	  34,311,279
Investment in joint ventures	  2 	  8,400,000 	  8,400,002
Amount owing from associates	  29,949,694 	  (29,949,694)	  -
Amount owing from joint ventures	  8,400,000 	  (8,400,000)	  -
Deferred tax assets	  3,834,351 	  1,747,177 	  5,581,528
Property development costs	  101,782,274 	  2,324,006 	  104,106,280
Retained earnings	  344,925,556 	  (23,933)	  344,901,623
Non-controlling interests	  149,269,148 	  (1,531,499)	  147,737,649

Financial year ended 31 March 2016
Statement of comprehensive income
Administrative expenses	  8,387,582 	  (221,029)	  8,166,553
Share of results of associates	  431,682 	  1,208,491 	  1,640,173
Taxation	  15,588,054 	  (1,687,675)	  13,900,379
Profit for the financial year	  26,918,433 	  700,213 	  27,618,646
Total comprehensive income	  13,124,882 	  700,213 	  13,825,095

Profit attributable to owners of the Company	  16,490,431 	  700,213 	  17,190,644

Total comprehensive income attributable
	  to owners of the Company	  9,458,386 	  700,213 	  10,158,599

Earnings per share attributable to
	 owner of the Company (sen)
	 - basic	  4.97 	  0.21 	  5.18
	 - diluted	  4.97 	  0.21 	  5.18

46.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

On 30 September 2016, Titi Kaya Sdn. Bhd. (“TKSB”), a subsidiary of the Company had entered into a Shares Sale
Agreement (“SSA”) with Titijaya Land Berhad in relation to disposal by TKSB of its entire equity interests of 51.00%
in NPO Builder Sdn. Bhd. for a total cash consideration of RM45,181,873. The initial completion date is 180 days from
the date of SSA with an automatic extension of another 90 days or any extension of time as may be mutually agreed
between the parties.

BREM HOLDING BERHAD (66756-P)  |  Annual Report 2017 111

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained profits or losses of the Group and of the Company as at the